
2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M 
Revised 2/23/2022-V2 – Previous Versions Obsolete 

 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 
 
AGENDA DATE:  June 20, 2023  
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Not Applicable  
 
CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: 
 Yvette Hernandez, City Engineer, (915) 212-1860    
 Samuel Rodriguez, Aviation Director, (915) 212-7301 

K. Nicole Cote, Managing Director, (915) 212-1092 
 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 1. Create an Environment Conducive to Strong, Sustainable, Economic 

Development 
 
SUBGOAL:  1.4: Grow the core business of air transportation 
 
SUBJECT: 
Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M to Jordan Foster 
Construction, LLC for Base Bid I: $14,785,870.00 for an estimated total amount of $14,758,870.00. 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The El Paso International Airport is constructing improvements to include relocating Taxiway Mike to the runway 
threshold to allow ease of access to Runway 8R from the cargo apron. The project includes the reconfiguration of 
TWY M from TWY L to TWY J which is currently closed due to failed pavement conditions. Project also includes 
taxiway edge lighting and guidance sign system improvements along east and west sides of the taxiway. This 
project will also improve the grading and drainage issues and relocate FAA navigational aids to correct 
encroachment to the Runway Safety Area as per FAA specifications. 
 
SELECTION SUMMARY:  
Solicitation was advertised on April 25, 2023 and May 2, 2023. The solicitation was posted on City website on April 
25, 2023. There was a total of thirty-eight (38) viewers online; two (2) bids were received; 1 being from a local 
supplier. An inadequate competition survey was conducted.  
 
CONTRACT VARIANCE:  
N/A 
 
PROTEST 
No protest was received for this requirement. 

 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
N/A 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Amount: $14,785,870.00 
Funding Source: Airport Enterprise, Airport Improvement Plan Supplemental, Airport Infrastructure Grant 
Bipartisan Infrastructure law 
Account: 562-3010-580270-62335-G62A193901 
    562-3080-580270-62335-G62A193901 
 
  



2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M 
Revised 2/23/2022-V2 – Previous Versions Obsolete 

 

 
 
 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO  
 
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement    
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing  
 
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 
 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 
 
 ________________________________________________________________________ 

Yvette Hernandez, City Engineer 



COUNCIL PROJECT FORM 
(Low Bid) 

 
****************************************POSTING LANGUAGE BELOW******************************************* 
 
Please place the following item on the REGULAR AGENDA for the Council Meeting of June 20, 2023. 
 
STRATEGIC GOAL 1 – Cultivate an Environment Conducive to Strong, Sustainable Economic 

Development 
 
The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 1.4 - Grow the core business of air transportation 
 
Award Summary:  
Discussion and action on the award of solicitation 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M to Jordan Foster 
Construction, LLC for an estimated award of $14,737,000.00. The El Paso International Airport is constructing 
improvements to include relocating Taxiway Mike to the runway threshold to allow ease of access to Runway 
8R from the cargo apron. 
 
Department: Capital Improvement  
Award to: Jordan Foster Construction, LLC 
 El Paso, TX  
Item(s): Base Bid I 
Initial Term: 307 Consecutive Calendar Days 
Base Bid I: $14,758,870.00 
Total Estimated Award: $14,758,870.00 
Funding Source: Airport Enterprise 

Airport Improvement Plan Supplemental 
Airport Infrastructure Grant Bipartisan Infrastructure Law 

Account: 562-3010-580270-62335-G62A193901 
 562-3080-580270-62335-G62A193901 
District(s): All 

 
This is a Low Bid procurement, unit price contract. 
 
The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as 
indicated to Jordan Foster Construction, LLC, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 
 
It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary 
budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award. 
 
Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, invoiced, and 
paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than the total estimated 
value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term. 
 
As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further 
authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of the 
work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make 
changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget. 



Contractor Base Bid I Total Amount 

1 Jordan Foster Construction, LLC $14,785,870.00 $14,785,870.00

2 Vital Consulting Group, LLC $18,421,353.00 $18,421,353.00

2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M 

Bid Tab Summary



BID TITLE: Relocation of Taxiway M

BID DATE: May 24, 2023

 $                           4,800.00 

 $                                    525.00 

Vital Consulting Group, LLC                

Albuquerque, NM      

BID NO:  2023-0430

BASE BID I - Taxiway

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC                    El 

Paso, TX

16 2 EACH SS-301-5.7 EXISTING L-862 RUNWAY EDGE LIGHT, RELOCATED ON EXISTING BASE  $                                 2,400.00 

 $                      10,800.00 

 $                                   550.00 

SS-271-4.1 DUMPED RIPRAP (6" THICKNESS)

SS-130-4.1 TRENCH AND EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEMS

ITEM 

NO.

Approximate / 

Estimate Quantity

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

 $                        3,575.00 

1

 $                           570.00 

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 

2 1

 $                           528.00  $                              900.00 

85

SS-140-5.1 DRAINAGE PIPE REMOVAL

SS-140-5.2 CONCRETE HEADWALL REMOVAL

14

EACH

 $                                       6.00 

 $                         10,000.00 

 $                           4,500.00  $                                   875.00 

 $                           9,000.00 

EACH

5 45,500

 $                                    800.00 

3 65  $                                     55.00 

4 1  $                                   570.00 

 $                                    900.00 

 $                                      75.00 

11

Bidder 2 of 2

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

SS-215-5.1 RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT (RAP) MILLINGS (4")

Bidder 1 of 2

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

LF  $                           2,275.00  $                                      35.00 

 $                       227,500.00  $                                        5.00 

EACH

 $                        3,130.00 

Unit of 

Measure  

 $                         20,000.00  $                                3,130.00 

 $                    273,000.00 

LS

 $                      46,750.00 

EACH SS-301-5.1 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED EDGE LIGHT, REMOVED

 $                               20,000.00 

 $                            780,000.00  $                    780,000.00 

 $                              42,000.00  $                      42,000.00 

 $                                   600.00 

 $                                    500.00  $                         42,500.00 

 $                                    500.00 

 $                           4,000.00 

 $                                   320.00  $                      31,680.00  $                         79,200.00 

 $                             910,000.00  $                       910,000.00 

SY  $                                     44.00 

EACH

SS-300-5.1 LOCKOUT/TAGOUT AND CONSTANT CURRENT REGULATOR CALIBRATION 

PROCEDURES
 $                               10,000.00 

SY

Description

SS-301-5.5 EXISTING GUIDANCE SIGN FOUNDATION, REMOVED

 $                                    420.00  $                         47,040.00 

7 1 LS SS-274-8.1 VISUAL SCREEN

6

EACH

8 1 LS

SS-301-5.2 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED EDGE LIGHT, REMOVED, BASE TO REMAIN, BLANK 

PLATE INSTALLED

SS-301-5.3 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED L-867 JUNCTION STRUCTURE, REMOVED

SS-301-5.4 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED GUIDANCE SIGN, REMOVED

1 LS SS-300-5.2 ALCMS MODIFICATIONS CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT  $                                 9,000.00  $                           9,000.00 

 $                                 4,000.00 

12

1

 $                                 3,200.00 

17 10 EACH
SS-301-5.8 EXISTING RUNWAY EDGE LIGHT, REMOVED AND STORED WITH BASE 

DEMOLISHED

15 7 EACH SS-301-5.6 EXISTING HANDHOLE, REMOVED

99

18 1 LS SS-301-5.9 EXISTING FAA REIL CONTROL RACK, DEMOLISHED

5

13 18

12

CITY OF EL PASO

PRICE TABULATION

 $                                 1,300.00  $                           1,300.00  $                                1,575.00  $                        1,575.00 

19 1 LS SS-301-5.10 EXISTING FAA REIL SYSTEM, DEMOLISHED  $                                 3,800.00 

 $                           5,250.00 

 $                                1,750.00  $                      12,250.00 

9

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

 $                      13,000.00 

10 112

 $                              13,000.00 

 $                                   370.00  $                      41,440.00 

 $                                   400.00 

LS SS-120-3.1 CONSTRUCTION SAFETY AND SECURITY (BASE BID)  $                             214,000.00  $                       214,000.00  $                            185,000.00  $                    185,000.00 

 $                           3,800.00  $                                1,900.00  $                        1,900.00 

 $                        4,000.00 

 $                                2,100.00  $                        4,200.00 

 $                        4,375.00 

 $                         22,400.00 

Approved By: ___D.R._____

Date:__5/26/2023______ 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M Page 1 of 7



BID TITLE: Relocation of Taxiway M

BID DATE: May 24, 2023

Vital Consulting Group, LLC                

Albuquerque, NM      

BID NO:  2023-0430

BASE BID I - Taxiway

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC                    El 

Paso, TX

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 

Bidder 2 of 2Bidder 1 of 2

CITY OF EL PASO

PRICE TABULATION

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

31 8,130 SY P-101-5.1c CONCRETE FULL DEPTH REMOVAL (INCLUDES BASE)  $                                      68.00  $                       552,840.00  $                                     28.50  $                    231,705.00 

 $                    140,000.00 

 $                                    130.00 

 $                    287,000.00 

1 LS SS-320-5.2 FAA REIL SYSTEM, CONSTRUCTED IN PLACE  $                               40,000.00  $                         40,000.00  $                              22,000.00  $                      22,000.00 

 $                                    150.00  $                    105,000.00  $                       112,500.00  $                                   140.00 750 LF SS-305-5.2 DIRECTIONAL BORING, 4-WAY 2”C POLYETHYLENE CONDUITS 

LS SS-310-5.3 TEMPORARY AIRFIELD LIGHTING (PHASE 3)  $                               21,000.00  $                         21,000.00  $                            227,000.00  $                    227,000.00 

25 1 LS SS-320-5.1 FAA REIL CONTROL RACK, CONSTRUCTED IN PLACE  $                                 4,800.00  $                           4,800.00  $                            287,000.00 

26

21

 $                            140,000.00 

20 430 LF SS-305-5.1 DIRECTIONAL BORING, 2-WAY 4"C POLYETHYLENE CONDUITS

ITEM 

NO.

Approximate / 

Estimate Quantity

Unit of 

Measure  
Description

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

22 1 LS SS-310-5.1 TEMPORARY AIRFIELD LIGHTING (PHASE 1)  $                               45,000.00  $                         45,000.00 

23 1 LS SS-310-5.2 TEMPORARY AIRFIELD LIGHTING (PHASE 2)  $                               20,000.00  $                         20,000.00  $                              85,500.00  $                      85,500.00 

24 1

27 1 LS C-100-14.1 CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL PROGRAM (CQCP)  $                             130,000.00  $                       130,000.00  $                            370,000.00  $                    370,000.00 

28 1 LS C-102-5.1 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL (BASE BID)  $                               80,000.00  $                         80,000.00  $                              77,000.00  $                      77,000.00 

29 56,400 SY P-101-5.1a ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVAL (INCLUDES BASE)  $                                        7.00  $                       394,800.00  $                                       9.00  $                    507,600.00 

 $                       219,000.00 32 43,800 SY P-101-5.2a ASPHALT COLD MILLING AND SOIL FILL  $                                        5.00  $                                     14.25  $                    624,150.00 

30 3,200 SY P-101-5.1b CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL  $                                      68.00  $                       217,600.00  $                                     23.00  $                      73,600.00 

39

33

34

35

36

37

38

1,400 SY P-101-5.2b VARIABLE DEPTH ASPHALT COLD MILLING (0-5")  $                                        4.00  $                           5,600.00  $                                       3.50  $                        4,900.00 

 $                         55,900.00  $                                   165.00  $                      70,950.00 

58,860 CY P-152-4.1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION  $                                      20.00  $                    1,177,200.00  $                                     11.25  $                    662,175.00 

1,700 CY P-152-4.2 UNSUITABLE EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL  $                                      43.00  $                         73,100.00  $                                     49.00  $                      83,300.00 

5,000 SY P-156-8.1 CEMENT TREATED SUBGRADE (12")  $                                        4.00  $                         20,000.00  $                                       5.00  $                      25,000.00 

250 TON P-156-8.2 CEMENT  $                                    265.00  $                         66,250.00  $                                   350.00  $                      87,500.00 

34,200 SY P-209-5.1 CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (6")  $                                      17.00  $                       581,400.00  $                                     16.00  $                    547,200.00 

20,000 SY P-209-5.2 CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (11")  $                                      29.00  $                       580,000.00  $                                     32.00  $                    640,000.00 

Approved By: ___D.R._____

Date:__5/26/2023______ 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M Page 2 of 7



BID TITLE: Relocation of Taxiway M

BID DATE: May 24, 2023

Vital Consulting Group, LLC                

Albuquerque, NM      

BID NO:  2023-0430

BASE BID I - Taxiway

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC                    El 

Paso, TX

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 

Bidder 2 of 2Bidder 1 of 2

CITY OF EL PASO

PRICE TABULATION

ITEM 

NO.

Approximate / 

Estimate Quantity

Unit of 

Measure  
Description

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

1 EACH D-751-5.1 STANDARD MANHOLE  $                                 8,000.00  $                           8,000.00  $                              12,000.00  $                      12,000.00 

1 LS P-620-5.2 PAVEMENT MARKING COORDINATION  $                               70,000.00  $                         70,000.00  $                              24,500.00  $                      24,500.00 

46 56 LF D-701-5.1 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS IV)  $                                    160.00  $                           8,960.00  $                                   150.00  $                        8,400.00 

1,950 LF
L-108-5.3 NO. 1/0 AWG, STRANDED, BARE COPPER COUNTERPOISE WIRE, INSTALLED IN 

TRENCH, ABOVE THE DUCT BANK OR CONDUIT, INCLUDING CONNECTIONS/TERMINATIONS
 $                                        7.75  $                         15,112.50  $                                     42.00  $                      81,900.00 

43 9,300 SY P-501-8.2 CONCRETE PAVEMENT (15") (REINFORCED)  $                                    156.00  $                    1,450,800.00  $                                   209.00  $                 1,943,700.00 

44 29,500 SF P-620-5.1 PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL  $                                        2.00  $                         59,000.00  $                                       2.50  $                      73,750.00 

45

59,090 LF
L-108-5.1 NO. 8 AWG, 5kV, L-824, TYPE C CABLE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH, DUCT BANK OR 

CONDUIT
 $                                        3.25  $                       192,042.50  $                                       3.00  $                    177,270.00 

51 13,300 LF
L-108-5.2 NO. 6 AWG, SOLID, BARE COPPER COUNTERPOISE WIRE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH, 

ABOVE THE DUCT BANK OR CONDUIT, INCLUDING CONNECTIONS/TERMINATIONS
 $                                        1.60  $                         21,280.00  $                                       6.00  $                      79,800.00 

2,610 LF
L-110-5.3 FLOWABLE FILL ENCASED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1-WAY 2"C WITH SAWCUT 

PAVEMENT REPAIR
 $                                      38.00  $                         99,180.00  $                                   115.00  $                    300,150.00 

48 1 EACH D-752-5.1 24" CONCRETE SAFETY END TREATMENT  $                                 6,000.00  $                           6,000.00  $                              20,000.00  $                      20,000.00 

49 500 SY D-754-5.1 CONCRETE DITCH PAVING  $                                      95.00  $                         47,500.00  $                                     65.00  $                      32,500.00 

50

330 LF L-110-5.1 NON-ENCASED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1-WAY 2"C  $                                      23.00  $                           7,590.00  $                                     21.00  $                        6,930.00 

56 7,080 LF L-110-5.2 FLOWABLE FILL ENCASED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1-WAY 2"C  $                                      32.00  $                       226,560.00  $                                     40.00  $                    283,200.00 

53 1,590 LF
L-108-5.4 NO. 2 AWG STRANDED, 600V RATED, TYPE THHN/THWN-2, INSTALLED IN DUCT 

BANK OR CONDUIT
 $                                        7.00  $                         11,130.00  $                                       7.50  $                      11,925.00 

54 2,530 LF
L-108-5.5 25-PAIR, COPPER-SHIELDED, RODENT-RESISTANT, PE-39 TELEPHONE CABLE, 

INSTALLED IN DUCT BANK OR CONDUIT
 $                                      21.00  $                         53,130.00  $                                       6.50  $                      16,445.00 

55

42

40

41

57

52

47

33,500 SY P-304-8.1 CEMENT-TREATED BASE COURSE (5")  $                                      28.00  $                       938,000.00  $                                     28.00  $                    938,000.00 

4,750 TON P-403-8.1 ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE (4")  $                                    138.00  $                       655,500.00  $                                   190.00  $                    902,500.00 

23,200 SY P-501-8.1 CONCRETE PAVEMENT (15")  $                                    124.00  $                    2,876,800.00  $                                   177.00  $                 4,106,400.00 

Approved By: ___D.R._____

Date:__5/26/2023______ 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M Page 3 of 7



BID TITLE: Relocation of Taxiway M

BID DATE: May 24, 2023

Vital Consulting Group, LLC                

Albuquerque, NM      

BID NO:  2023-0430

BASE BID I - Taxiway

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC                    El 

Paso, TX

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 

Bidder 2 of 2Bidder 1 of 2

CITY OF EL PASO

PRICE TABULATION

Approximate / 

Estimate Quantity

Unit of 

Measure  
Description

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

2 EACH L-115-5.4 ADJUST EXISTING HANDHOLE TO NEW GRADE  $                                 8,000.00  $                         16,000.00  $                                4,000.00  $                        8,000.00 

72 89 EACH
L-125-5.1 L-861T(L) BASE MOUNTED TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED IN NEW ASPHALT 

PAVEMENT
 $                                 2,300.00  $                       204,700.00  $                                4,000.00  $                    356,000.00 

8 EACH L-115-5.2 FAA-STYLE, AIRCRAFT-RATED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLE, 4'L x 4'W x 4'D  $                               23,000.00  $                       184,000.00  $                              30,500.00  $                    244,000.00 

70 2 EACH
L-115-5.3 L-867 CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL JUNCTION STRUCTURE, CLASS 1, 16” 

DIAMETER BY 24” DEPTH, INSTALLED 
 $                                 2,000.00  $                           4,000.00  $                                2,100.00  $                        4,200.00 

5 EACH
L-125-5.3 STORED INCANDESCENT TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED ON NEW BASE IN 

NEW ASPHALT PAVEMENT
 $                                 2,300.00  $                         11,500.00  $                                3,500.00  $                      17,500.00 

73 2 EACH
L-125-5.2 L-861T(L) BASE MOUNTED TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED IN EXISTING 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT 
 $                                 2,300.00  $                           4,600.00  $                                5,000.00  $                      10,000.00 

68 6 EACH L-115-5.1 AIRCRAFT-RATED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLE, 4'L x 4'W x 4'D  $                               23,000.00  $                       138,000.00  $                              30,500.00  $                    183,000.00 

69

1,160 LF L-110-5.8 FAA-STYLE, NON-ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 2-WAY 4"C  $                                      35.00  $                         40,600.00  $                                   177.00  $                    205,320.00 

2,250 LF L-110-5.6 NON-ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 4-WAY 2"C  $                                      63.00  $                       141,750.00  $                                   157.00  $                    353,250.00 

61 470 LF L-110-5.7 CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 4-WAY 2”C  $                                      82.00  $                         38,540.00  $                                   150.00  $                      70,500.00 

240 LF L-110-5.13 CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 8-WAY 2”C  $                                    130.00  $                         31,200.00  $                                   102.00  $                      24,480.00 

58 480 LF
L-110-5.4 ELASTOMERIC CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1-WAY 2”C WITH 

SAWCUT PAVEMENT REPAIR
 $                                    300.00  $                       144,000.00  $                                   460.00  $                    220,800.00 

59 1,110 LF L-110-5.5 CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1-WAY 2”C  $                                      65.00  $                         72,150.00  $                                     38.00  $                      42,180.00 

60

LF L-110-5.11 FAA-STYLE, CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 2-WAY 2”C  $                                      40.00  $                         12,000.00  $                                     60.00  $                      18,000.00 

66 740 LF L-110-5.12 NON-ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 8-WAY 2”C  $                                    120.00  $                         88,800.00  $                                     98.00  $                      72,520.00 

220 LF L-110-5.9 FAA-STYLE, CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 2-WAY 4"C  $                                      62.00  $                         13,640.00  $                                   206.00  $                      45,320.00 

64 300 LF L-110-5.10 FAA-STYLE, NON-ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 2-WAY 2"C  $                                      34.00  $                         10,200.00  $                                     44.00  $                      13,200.00 

300

63

65

67

62

74

71

ITEM 

NO.

Approved By: ___D.R._____

Date:__5/26/2023______ 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M Page 4 of 7



BID TITLE: Relocation of Taxiway M

BID DATE: May 24, 2023

Vital Consulting Group, LLC                

Albuquerque, NM      

BID NO:  2023-0430

BASE BID I - Taxiway

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC                    El 

Paso, TX

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 

Bidder 2 of 2Bidder 1 of 2

CITY OF EL PASO

PRICE TABULATION

ITEM 

NO.

Approximate / 

Estimate Quantity

Unit of 

Measure  
Description

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

Price 

(ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total 

(DO NOT ROUND)

5 EACH
L-125-5.5 STORED INCANDESCENT TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED ON NEW BASE IN 

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT
 $                                 3,800.00  $                         19,000.00  $                                6,000.00  $                      30,000.00 

77 2 EACH
L-125-5.6 STORED FLUSH RUNWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED ON NEW BASE IN NEW 

CONCRETE PAVEMENT
 $                                 3,100.00  $                           6,200.00  $                                4,000.00  $                        8,000.00 

75 8 EACH
L-125-5.4 STORED INCANDESCENT TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED ON NEW BASE IN 

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT 
 $                                 2,300.00  $                         18,400.00  $                                5,800.00  $                      46,400.00 

82 2 EACH
L-125-5.11 L-858 BASE MOUNTED, STYLE 4, SIZE 3, 48-INCH IN LENGTH, TAXIWAY ENDING 

MARKER, INSTALLEDs
 $                                 3,000.00  $                           6,000.00  $                                7,400.00  $                      14,800.00 

EACH L-125-5.9 L-858(L) BASE MOUNTED, SIZE 3, 3-MODULE GUIDANCE SIGN, INSTALLED  $                                 7,200.00  $                         57,600.00  $                              14,500.00  $                    116,000.00 

2 EACH L-125-5.10 L-858(L) BASE MOUNTED, SIZE 3, 4-MODULE GUIDANCE SIGN, INSTALLED  $                               10,500.00  $                         21,000.00  $                              17,000.00  $                      34,000.00 

Sum Total – Base Bid I (Line Items 1-84)

Sum Total Base Bid I Plus Mobilization

78 2 EACH L-125-5.7 STORED ELEVATED RUNWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED ON EXISTING BASE

 $                      60,000.00 

80 8

Mobilization / Demobilization NOT TO EXCEED 5%

 $                                 3,200.00  $                           6,400.00  $                                6,300.00  $                      12,600.00 2 EACH L-125-5.13 L-858 GUIDANCE SIGN PANELS, REPLACED  AND LED UPGRADE KIT INSTALLED 84

83

79

81

76

1 EACH
L-125-5.12 L-858 BASE MOUNTED, STYLE 4, SIZE 3, 48-INCH IN LENGTH, TAXIWAY ENDING 

MARKER, INSTALLED ON EXISTING PAVEMENT
 $                                 3,500.00  $                           3,500.00  $                                4,600.00  $                        4,600.00 

 $                                    525.00  $                           1,050.00  $                                   480.00  $                           960.00 

5 EACH L-125-5.8 L-858(L) BASE MOUNTED, SIZE 3, 2-MODULE GUIDANCE SIGN, INSTALLED  $                                 7,000.00  $                         35,000.00  $                              12,000.00 

$14,090,870.00

$695,000.00

$14,785,870.00

$17,566,353.00

$855,000.00

$18,421,353.00

Approved By: ___D.R._____

Date:__5/26/2023______ 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M Page 5 of 7



BID TITLE: Relocation of Taxiway M

BID DATE: May 24, 2023

Vital Consulting Group, LLC                

Albuquerque, NM      

BID NO:  2023-0430

BASE BID I - Taxiway

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC                    El 

Paso, TX

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 

Bidder 2 of 2Bidder 1 of 2

CITY OF EL PASO

PRICE TABULATION

1 1 LS SS-120-3.2 CONSTRUCTION SAFETY AND SECURITY (ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1)  $                               61,000.00  $                         61,000.00  $                              21,600.00  $                      21,600.00 

2 133 EACH SS-301-5.1 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED EDGE LIGHT, REMOVED  $                                    460.00  $                         61,180.00  $                                     90.00  $                      11,970.00 

3 11 EACH
SS-301-5.2 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED EDGE LIGHT, REMOVED WITH BASE TO REMAIN AND 

BLANK COVER INSTALLED
 $                                    790.00  $                           8,690.00  $                                   330.00  $                        3,630.00 

4 9 EACH SS-301-5.3 EXISTING LIGHT BASE JUNCTION STRUCTURE, REMOVED  $                                    920.00  $                           8,280.00  $                                   325.00  $                        2,925.00 

5 3 EACH SS-301-5.4 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED GUIDANCE SIGN, REMOVED  $                                 1,300.00  $                           3,900.00  $                                   650.00  $                        1,950.00 

6 8 EACH SS-301-5.5 EXISTING GUIDANCE SIGN FOUNDATION, REMOVED  $                                 1,200.00  $                           9,600.00  $                                   900.00  $                        7,200.00 

7 2 EACH SS-301-5.6 EXISTING HANDHOLE, REMOVED  $                                 3,000.00  $                           6,000.00  $                                2,500.00  $                        5,000.00 

8 1 LS C-102-5.2 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL (ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1)  $                               41,000.00  $                         41,000.00  $                              67,000.00  $                      67,000.00 

9 3,500 SY P-101-5.1a ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVAL (INCLUDES BASE)  $                                        6.50  $                         22,750.00  $                                       9.00  $                      31,500.00 

10 6,300 SY P-101-5.1b CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL  $                                      61.00  $                       384,300.00  $                                     23.00  $                    144,900.00 

11 1,300 SY P-101-5.1c CONCRETE FULL DEPTH REMOVAL (INCLUDES BASE)  $                                      63.00  $                         81,900.00  $                                       4.00  $                        5,200.00 

12 101,600 SY P-101-5.2 ASPHALT COLD MILLING AND SOIL FILL  $                                        3.40  $                       345,440.00  $                                     14.25  $                 1,447,800.00 

13 420 SF P-620-5.1 PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL  $                                        2.00  $                              840.00  $                                       2.50  $                        1,050.00 

14 3,270 LF
L-108-5.1 NO. 8 AWG, 5kV, L-824, TYPE C CABLE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH, DUCT BANK OR 

CONDUIT
 $                                        2.40  $                           7,848.00  $                                       5.00  $                      16,350.00 

15 880 LF
L-108-5.2 NO. 6 AWG, SOLID, BARE COPPER COUNTERPOISE WIRE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH, 

ABOVE THE DUCT BANK OR CONDUIT, INCLUDING CONNECTIONS/TERMINATIONS
 $                                        5.00  $                           4,400.00  $                                       6.00  $                        5,280.00 

Additive Alternate I

ITEM 

NO.

Approximate / 

Estimate Quantity

Unit of 

Measure  
Description Price (ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total (DO NOT 

ROUND)

Price (ONLY 2 

DECIMALS)

Total (DO NOT 

ROUND)

Approved By: ___D.R._____

Date:__5/26/2023______ 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M Page 6 of 7



BID TITLE: Relocation of Taxiway M

BID DATE: May 24, 2023

Vital Consulting Group, LLC                

Albuquerque, NM      

BID NO:  2023-0430

BASE BID I - Taxiway

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC                    El 

Paso, TX

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 

Bidder 2 of 2Bidder 1 of 2

CITY OF EL PASO

PRICE TABULATION

NOTE:  The information contained in this bid tabulation is for information only and does not constitute actual award/execution of contract.

Amendments Acknowledged Yes Yes

Bid Bond Yes Yes

16 80 LF L-110-5.1 NON-ENCASED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1-WAY 2”C  $                                      29.00  $                                     31.00  $                        2,480.00  $                           2,320.00 

ITEM 

NO.

Approximate / 

Estimate Quantity

Unit of 

Measure  
Description Price (ONLY 2 DECIMALS)

Total (DO NOT 

ROUND)

Price (ONLY 2 

DECIMALS)

Total (DO NOT 

ROUND)

17 1,770 LF
L-110-5.4 ELASTOMERIC CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1-WAY 2”C WITH 

SAWCUT PAVEMENT REPAIR
 $                                      91.00  $                       161,070.00  $                                   382.00  $                    676,140.00 

18 6 EACH
L-125-5.2 L-861T(L) BASE MOUNTED TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED IN EXISTING 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT
 $                                 2,250.00  $                         13,500.00  $                                6,300.00  $                      37,800.00 

19 16 EACH
L-125-5.3 L-861T(L) BASE MOUNTED TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED IN EXISTING 

CONCRETE PAVEMENT
 $                                 4,500.00  $                         72,000.00  $                                8,300.00  $                    132,800.00 

20 2 EACH L-125-5.9 L-858(L) BASE MOUNTED, SIZE 3, 2-MODULE GUIDANCE SIGN, INSTALLED  $                                 7,000.00  $                         14,000.00  $                              12,500.00  $                      25,000.00 

Sum Total – Additive Alternate I (Line Items 1-21)

Mobilization / Demobilization NOT TO EXCEED 5%

Sum Total Additive Alternate I Plus Mobilization

 $                           2,250.00 21 1 EACH
L-125-5.13 L-858 BASE MOUNTED, STYLE 4, SIZE 3, 48-INCH IN LENGTH, TAXIWAY ENDING 

MARKER, INSTALLED ON EXISTING PAVEMENT
 $                                 2,250.00  $                                5,500.00  $                        5,500.00 

$1,312,268.00

$42,000.00

$1,354,268.00

$2,653,075.00

$130,000.00

$2,783,075.00

Approved By: ___D.R._____

Date:__5/26/2023______ 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M Page 7 of 7



No. Participant Name City State
1 Jordan Foster Construction, LLC El Paso TX
2 Vital Consulting Group, LLC Albuquerque NM
3 Alpha Group Construction LLC El Paso TX
4 CSA Constructors (Karlsruher, Inc.) El Paso TX
5 Delegard Tool of Texas Houston TX
6 DYER CYCLE El Paso TX
7 Filterbuy Incorporated Talladega AL
8 Group Travel Consultants, Inc Orlando FL
9 UNIK-TECH LLC EL PASO TX

10 WOFFORD TRUCK PARTS (TE EL PASO,LLC) EL PASO TX
11 Zayza Irrigation & Landscape Inc El Paso County TX
12 Amtek USA, Austin Houston TX
13 Black Fire & Security Services, LLC El Paso TX
14 Blast Deflectors Inc RENO NV
15 Casa Ford el paso TX
16 ConstructConnect Cincinnati OH
17 Construction Reporter Albuquerque NM
18 CQC Testing and Engineering, L.L.C. El Paso TX
19 D&H United Fueling Solutions El Paso TX
20 Dodge Data & Analytics Hamilton NJ
21 Dustrol Inc. El Paso TX
22 Fulcrum Contracting Group LLC El Paso TX
23 Garver Fayetteville AR
24 Hawk Construction El Paso TX
25 High Voltage Electric El Paso TX
26 J. D. Abrams, L. P. Austin TX
27 Jobe Materials El Paso TX
28 Lumacurve Airfield Signs Macedonia OH
29 Moreno Cardenas Inc. El Paso TX
30 Multi Electric Mfg (O.C.E.M Acquisition Corp) Chicago IL
31 Precision MPI (MPI Machinery and Design LLC) El Paso TX
32 Ricks Paving & Sealing Inc. El Paso TX
33 RS&H, Inc. San Antonio TX
34 THE EASTSIDE COLLISION 2 CORP EL PASO TX
35 The Movers of El Paso (Leonardo Urrutia) El Paso TX
36 The PlanIt Room El Paso TX
37 Vellutini Corporation dba Royal Electric Company Dallas TX
38 Virtual Builders Exchange San Antonio TX

Online Views for 2023-0430 Relocation of Taxiway M


	ADP1293.tmp
	Form003

	ADP7055.tmp
	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  ALL
	PROTEST

	ADP5028.tmp
	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  ALL
	PROTEST




